Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Village Board of Trustees held at 7:30 p.m. at Village Hall, 16 West Genesee Street, Baldwinsville, NY.
April 7, 2011
Members Present:   Joseph Saraceni, Mayor
 

      Mark Wilder, Trustee
                                Richard Clarke, Trustee


      Bruce Stebbins, Trustee
                                Megan O’Donnell, Trustee
                                Melinda Shimer, Trustee
                                Rick Presley, Trustee
Others Attending:   Village Attorney Dave Jones; Police Chief Michael Lefancheck; Village Engineer Tim Baker; Canton Woods Coordinator Ruth Troy; Village Treasurer John Salisbury; Village Clerk Maureen Butler and Colin Kahl, a representative from the Public Access Channel. 
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Saraceni and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Resolution #1/2011 Motion by Stebbins, second by Wilder

Resolved that the appointment of David Jones, as Attorney for the Village of Baldwinsville, for the ensuing year, be approved.
Carried
Resolution #2/2011 Motion by Wilder, second by O’Donnell
Resolved that the following appointments, by the Mayor, for the ensuing year, be approved:
             Timothy McMahon as Acting Justice

             Kathryn Halleron as Clerk for the Village Justice


Gail Hughes as Part time Clerk for the Village Justice


Linda Ross as Deputy Village Clerk


Rosemary Johnson as Part time Clerk for the Village Clerk’s Office


Louise Corrigan as Part time Clerk for Department of Public Works


Jeannine Brand as Janitor for Village Hall

Tammie Hamrick as Communications Officer

Christine Gancarz as Part time Communications Officer

Trustee Stebbins as the Village representative to the DPW Safety Committee

McHarrie’s Legacy as the organization to act as Historian for the Village

David Jones as Attorney for the Planning Board and the Zoning Board of Appeals
Suzie LaQuay as Secretary for the Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Board and 
Architectural Review Board

Maureen Butler, Village Clerk, designated as Tax Collector

Trustee Clarke to the Canton Woods Senior Center Board of Directors

Maureen Butler, Village Clerk, to be Licensing Officer for all licenses within the Village of Baldwinsville

Carried
Resolution #3/2011 Motion by Wilder, second by Stebbins

Resolved that the following committee appointments (the first named in each instance to act as Chairperson), by the Mayor, be approved:

            Public Works Committee: (includes Parks, signs, trees, planting, benches and fixtures):    

                                     Trustees Stebbins, Wilder and O’Donnell

             Public Safety: Trustees Shimer, Clarke and Presley

            Labor Relations: Trustees Presley and Shimer
            Intermunicipal Consortium: Trustee Clarke

Carried

Resolution #4/2011 Moved by Stebbins, second by Wilder

Resolved that the appointment, by the Mayor, of Kevin Beverine, as member of the Zoning Board of Appeals with his term ending in 2016, be approved.
Carried

Resolution #5/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that the appointments, by the Mayor, of Constance Taft, Dean Johnson, and Toni Kleist, as members of the Architectural Review Board, be approved.

Carried

Resolution #6/2011 Moved by O’Donnell, second by Shimer

Resolved that the appointment, by the Mayor, of Bruce King, as member of the Architectural Review Board, with his term ending in 2012, be approved.

Carried

Resolution #7/2011 Moved by Presley, second by Shimer

Resolved that the appointment of David Jones as  Village Prosecuting Attorney is confirmed, pursuant to Section 20-2006 (2) of the New York State Village Law, with the full benefit of the prosecutorial immunity provided in law and the full benefit and protection of defense and indemnification that is provided to all Village Officers/Employees, to prosecute any violators of any and all local laws known as the Code of the Village of Baldwinsville, New York in the Village of Baldwinsville Justice Court.  The use of this service of the Prosecuting Attorney shall be as authorized by the Mayor.  

Carried

Resolution #8/2011 Motion by Presley, Second by Wilder
Resolved that the following Permit and Fee Schedule be adopted:

	Village of Baldwinsville

	Proposed Permit Fee Schedule

	
	
	
	

	Item
	Value/unit
	Amount
	§Code

	Residential Type Construction:
	$55.00/sq. ft. 
	$50.00 1st $1,000
	28-11

	New/remodeling, houses, garages, basements, barns, decks,
	 
	$6.00 per $1,000>1st
	37-2

	sheds, solid fuel devices and demolition
	 
	 
	 

	Certificate of Occupany/Compliance/Approval/Temporary Occupancy
	 
	$25.00 
	 

	New Residential Construction
	$75.00/sq. ft.
	$75.00 1st $1,000
	28-11

	 
	 
	$6.00 per $1,000>1st
	37-2

	Finished basements, decks, and garages
	$55.00/sq.ft.
	 
	 

	Fences Residential
	 
	$50.00 plus
	28-11

	 
	 
	$.25 per linear foot
	 

	Swimming Pools; in ground (include fence inspection)
	 
	$100.00 
	63-A5

	Swimming Pools; above ground
	 
	$75.00 
	63-A5

	Commercial Type Construction:
	$80.00/sq. ft.
	$150.00 1st $1,000
	28-11

	New/remodeling, demolition, site work and administrative permit for 
	 
	$6.00 per $1,000>1st
	 

	business change
	 
	 
	 

	Certificate of Occupany/Compliance/Approval/Temporary Occupancy
	 
	$25.00 
	 

	Commercial Truss Identification (when applicable by state) 
	 
	$50.00 
	19NYCRR 1264

	Fences Commercial
	 
	$75.00 plus
	28-11

	 
	 
	$.25 per linear foot
	 

	Signs
	 
	$50.00 plus $2.00/sq.ft. 
	57-4C

	Mechanical Permits
	 
	$50.00 1st $1000
	 

	HVAC, Sprinkler, Gas Pipes, Drainage, Fuel Tank
	 
	$10.00 per $1,000>1st
	 

	Permit issued after construction commencement
	 
	3 times the applicable rate
	 

	Special Use Permit
	 
	$100.00 
	 

	Fire Inspections Residential and Multi-family Each Building
	 
	 
	 

	Common Area, Utility Rooms, Storage Rooms
	 
	$25.00
	 

	Each Dwelling Unit
	 
	$25.00
	 

	Each Reinspection
	 
	$15.00
	 

	Fire Inspections Commercial
	 
	$50.00 (covers one reinspection)
	 

	per reinspection thereafter
	 
	$25.00 
	 

	Building File Review & Certification Report
	 
	$50.00 
	 

	Certified Copies of Certificates
	 
	$25.00 
	 

	Non-listed categories
	 
	$25.00 
	 

	Zoning Board Filing & Examination
	 
	 
	 

	Residential
	 
	$150.00 
	 

	Commercial
	 
	$300.00 
	 

	Architectural Review Board
	 
	 
	 

	Signs
	 
	$75.00 
	 

	Other
	 
	$150.00 
	 

	Planning Board Filing & Examination
	 
	 
	 

	Subdivision
	 
	$500 plus $200 per acre
	 

	Other
	 
	$150.00 
	 

	
	
	
	

	** Fee will be rounded to the next highest full dollar amount
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Square footage will be based upon the square footage of the house including finished basements.  
	

	Garages will be considered in total square footage.
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Note:
	
	
	

	Expenses.  The applicant shall be liable for and shall pay all engineering, legal, stenographic and consultant

	expenses incurred by the Village in connection with the application.  The expenses for which the applicant is 

	responsible shall be deducted from the deposit during the course of the application.  The Village Clerk may require

	the payment of additional sums to cover actual Village expenses.
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Payment of Fees.  All permit fees are due in full upon application.  If a permit is not issued, the amount retained

	by the Village shall be equal to all costs, including compensation of the Code Enforcement Officer(s) and any other

	reviewing persons, incurred by the Village in connection with the application.
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


Carried

Resolution #9/2011 Moved by Shimer, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that it shall be the Village of Baldwinsville’s policy to waive permit fees for small projects and signs submitted for by not-for-profit civic organizations.  Such waivers shall apply to signs and projects where the permit fee does not exceed $100.00.

Carried
Resolution #10/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by Wilder

Resolved that the following 3rd party electrical inspectors be appointed for the ensuing year:

Tim Wilsey – The Inspector, LLC. and Larry Kinne – Commonwealth Electrical Inspections Service, Inc. 
Carried
Resolution #11/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by Shimer

Resolved that Key Bank of Central New York, M&T Bank, Alliance Bank, and HSBC be designated as depositories for the ensuing year. 
Carried

Resolution #12/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that the Messenger and the Syracuse Post Standard be designated as the official newspapers of the village for the ensuing year. Any legal notice can be published in either newspaper to meet the requirement. No legal notice is required to be published in both papers. 

Carried

Resolution #13/2011 Moved by O’Donnell, second by Shimer

Resolved that WSEN Radio Station be designated as the official radio news media for the village for the ensuing year.

Carried

Resolution #14/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by Clarke

Resolved that the following are a list of meeting dates for the various boards:

1st and 3rd Thursdays of each month, between 7:00 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. be designated as work session time for the Village Board members. 

1st and 3rd Thursdays of the each month at 7:30 p.m. be designated as the regular meeting dates of the Village Board of Trustees.

1st Monday of each month at 7:00 P.M. be designated as the regular meeting date for the Architectural Review Board.

2nd Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m. be designated as the regular meeting date for the Zoning Board of Appeals.

4th Tuesday of each month at 7:30 p.m. be designated as the regular meeting date for the Planning Board.

Carried
Resolution #15/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by Wilder

Resolved that the business hours of Village Hall be approved as 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.
Carried

Resolution #16/2011 Moved by Shimer, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that village employees be allowed reimbursement for mileage, at a rate per mile, as set by the IRS Guidelines, while on official village business.

Carried    
Resolution #17/2011 Moved by O’Donnell, second by Shimer

Resolved that the following fees be approved:

Village tax searches be set at $20.00.
All returned checks to the village be set at $20.00.
Police Reports be set at .25 cents per sheet, with an additional .25 cents each if faxed.


Fingerprinting be set at $5.00 per card for non-residents of the village.
Copies of tax bills and tax receipts be set at $2.00.
$250.00 per tree is to be paid by the developer or builder when a building permit is issued and the village will do the planting.

The in-lieu of parks payment be set at $500.00 per house lot and $300.00 per apartment unit.   

Carried
Resolution #18/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by Stebbins

Resolved that the amount of removal, towing and storage charges authorized under Section 68033 shall be those established by the management council of the Onondaga 911 Center, through which communication systems said removal, towing and storage is processed.

Carried    
Resolution #19/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by Shimer

Resolved that authorization be given to the Mayor to sign checks in the absence of the Village Treasurer.
Carried

Resolution #20/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that the appointment of Industrial Medical Associates for the purpose of providing professional services to the Department of Public Works, be approved.

Carried

Resolution #21/2011 Moved by Stebbins, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that the charges for work performed outside the Village of Baldwinsville by our Department of Public Works employees be set at $49.55 per hour/per man and the overtime cost be set at $62.62 per hour/per man.  The materials charge would be at cost plus 10% and the charge for equipment rental would be at the current 2011 Village Rate.

Carried

Resolution #22/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by Shimer

Resolved that employees of the Village of Baldwinsville will be required to file a Certificate of Compliance and Disclosure.
Carried

Resolution #23/2011 Moved by O’Donnell, second by Shimer

Resolved that the Procurement Policy for 2011, be adopted.
Carried

Resolution #24/2011 Moved by Presley, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS the board of trustees has determined to authorize payment in advance of audit of claims for public utility services, postage, freight and express charges, and

WHEREAS, all such claims shall be presented at the next regular meeting for audit, and

WHEREAS, the claimant and officer incurring or approving the same shall be jointly and severally liable for any amount disallowed by the board of trustees.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

Section 1.  That the board of trustees authorizes payment in advance of audit of claims for public utility services, postage, freight and express charges and all such claims shall be presented at the next regular meeting for audit and the claimant and officer incurring or approving the same shall be jointly and severally liable for any amount disallowed by the board of trustees.


Section 2.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately.
Carried

Resolution #25/2011 Moved by Shimer, second by O’Donnell, Trustee Presley abstained

Resolved that the minutes from the regular Village Board meeting of March 17, 2011, be approved.
Citizen’s Comments
None
Mayor’s Comments
Mayor Saraceni welcomed Rick Presley back to the board.
The mayor announced that he is exploring the possibility of forming a committee whose focus will be searching out green technology for the village and also grant opportunities so the village can become more efficient in its physical plant operations.  He extended an invitation for anyone interested in volunteering for the committee.  He hopes to get 7 to 9 qualified individuals for the committee.
The mayor added an item I to the agenda setting a public hearing date for the proposed East Genesee Overlay District, with changes.
Trustees’ Comments
Trustee Presley noted that he is looking forward to the next 3 years on the board.  

All the trustees extended a warm welcome and assistance to Rick on his return.
Department Heads
Ruth Troy thanked the DPW and Trustee Clarke in their assistance to expedite the repair of the Canton Woods Senior Center parking lot.
Chief Lefancheck noted that the department was notified that they received a grant to purchase new computers for the patrol cars.  
He stated that due to the graffiti occurrence at the East Genesee corridor a clean-up day has been scheduled for April 30th ,under the direction of Lt. Tom LeRoy.  Volunteers and donations of paint and supplies are welcome.

Chief Lefancheck stated that bike registration forms are available at the Police department.  The department also offers helmets and helmet fitting.  

Tim Baker stated that brush pick up has begun throughout the village.  
He noted that the contractor for the salt storage building has completed the installation of the skirt. A few more things need to be done in house.  
He also noted that the DPW has started digging into the Canton Woods parking lot.  Unfortunately, the water had gotten into the clay and turned it into jello.  Tim will come up with a proposal for the repair of the lot.
Tim tentatively scheduled an Arbor Day ceremony at 1:00 p.m., on April 29, 2011.
Pending Business
· South Shore East Trail
Tim Baker stated that he has not yet heard from NYS Canal Corporation regarding the issuance of permits.  He received an extension for the DEC permit for the project.  He noted that he is working on questions from the DOT for the final submittal in order to receive approval to move forward.    
· Village owned Lock Street Properties
Trustee Wilder stated that he is waiting on feedback from RMS regarding their information for the solicitation document.  EDR contacted the Planning Board to discuss the zoning changes along the Lock Street corridor.  Wilder would like to firm up dates to keep this process going.  Mayor Saraceni stated that the Planning Board is leaning towards a PDD (Planned Development District).    
New Business
· “Pride of Baldwinsville Sign”
Resolution #26/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by Shimer
Resolved that the fee of $200.00 for the cost, installation, and maintenance of the panel for the “Pride of Baldwinsville” sign is eliminated.

Carried
Trustee Stebbins clarified that the cost of producing the panel is the responsibility of the interested organization.  Trustee Wilder offered that he will make the modifications to the existing application.  Mayor Saraceni suggested that once completed he would like the DPW committee to discuss the size of the panel and the possibility of a new location.
· Budget Transfers for Year Ending February 28, 2011
Resolution #27/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that the budget transfers for all three funds, General, Water, and Sewer, for the year ending February 28, 2011, submitted by the Village Treasurer, dated April 7, 2011, be approved.
Carried

· Arbor Day
Resolution #28/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by Shimer
Resolved that April 29, 2011 be proclaimed as Arbor Day, with the tree plantings to be held at 5 and 7 Canton Street.

Carried
The ceremony will be held at 1:00 p.m., on April 29, 2011.
· Code Revisions
Mayor Saraceni had discussions with Ron Dean, the Codes Officer, regarding the process for revising the codes.  General Codes will be digitizing the code electronically and with that we have the ability to make amendments to the code.  Dean has made specific change recommendations as it relates to the responsibilities of the Codes office.  He had previously given to the board these recommendations that included three codes and one penalty section.  The mayor asked that the board review these recommendations and be prepared to 
discuss them at the April 21st board meeting.  After that discussion, a public hearing will hopefully be set for the adoption of these code changes.  
· Open Container Waiver for July 31, 2011
Resolution #29/2011 Moved by Shimer, second by O’Donnell
Resolved that Dan Mastronardi’s request for a waiver of the open container law from 4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. for his Sunday, July 31, 2011, event on Paper Mill Island, be approved.
Carried
· Commercial sprinkler charges – Outstanding Balances
Village Clerk Maureen Butler stated that it had come to her attention that sprinkler charges for various businesses had not been billed since 2006.  The DPW committee recommended that the clerk’s office invoice these businesses for the total outstanding balances that are due the village.  These charges total approximately $15,600.00.  Village code 70-11 requires that an annual fee be charged to the property owner for any fire service connections with a size pipe of 4” or larger. The mayor requested that Tim do a complete inventory on all sprinkler lines in the village.  There are a few locations that have never been invoiced.  These will be researched by the DPW to find out the year that the lines were put in. Attorney Dave Jones stated that legally the village is able to bill from the lines inception.  Butler stated that beginning this year the annual sprinkler charges will be placed on the water bills.   
· Appointments for DPW Part-time Summer Aides
Resolution #30/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by Wilder
Resolved that the following part-time summer aides for the DPW be appointed with the effective date to be determined by the Village Engineer:

  John Collar, Ed Myers, and Nancy Loveland with a pay rate of $8.70/hr.

  Maysel Markham with a pay rate of $15.00/hr.

  Bruce Tompkins with a pay rate of $13.00/hr.

  Cory Perkins and Adam Moehringer with a pay rate of $8.20/hr.
Carried
· SEQR Authorization
Resolutin #31/2011 Moved by Stebbins, second by Wilder

Resolved the authorization be given to the mayor to sign the SEQR (Short Environmental Assessment Form) for the Village Square project.

Carried

· Set a Public Hearing – Proposed East Genesee Business Overlay District
Resolution #32/2011 Moved by Wilder, second by Shimer

Resolved that a Public Hearing date for the purpose 
of hearing comments regarding the East Genesee Business Overlay District be set for April 21, 2011, at 7:30 p.m.

Carried

Resolution #33/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by O’Donnell

Resolved that the bills be paid from their proper accounts, after audit.
Abstract #3 -       General Fund – Cks # 35352 - #35414;   $61,625.42
·   Water Fund –   Cks # 22610 - #22620;   $ 6,244.88
-       Sewer Fund –   Cks # 22524 - #22528;   $ 3,111.59
Carried
Resolution #34/2011 Moved by Clarke, second by O’Donnell
Resolved that the meeting be adjourned at 8:58 p.m., until the Public Hearing to be held April 21, 2011, at 7:30 p.m., at Village Hall.
Carried
Adjournment,
Maureen Butler
Village Clerk
7

